

No. 04-3071

UNITED STATES COURT OF  
APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

CORNELIUS E. PEOPLES  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CCA DETENTION CENTER, et al.  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS, JUDGE KATHRYN H. VRATIL

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT CORNELIUS E. PEOPLES**

Amanda Frost  
Brian Wolfman  
Public Citizen Litigation Group  
1600 20th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000

Counsel for Appellant Cornelius E. Peoples

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
ARGUMENT .....	1
FEDERAL PRISONERS MAY BRING <i>BIVENS</i> ACTIONS AGAINST EMPLOYEES OF PRIVATE PRISONS WHO VIOLATE THEIR EIGHTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS .....	1
A. CCA’s Employees Are Government Actors .....	1
B. Private Prison Guards Exercising Federal Authority Are Liable for Violating Prisoners’ Constitutional Rights.....	3
1. <i>Bivens</i> Actions Are Available Against Private Individuals Who Commit Constitutional Torts While Exercising Federal Governmental Power.....	4
2. <i>Malesko</i> Supports The Conclusion That A <i>Bivens</i> Remedy Is Available Against Private Prison Guards .....	6
3. Peoples Has No Guaranteed State-Law Remedy For Violation Of His Constitutional Rights .....	10
4. A <i>Bivens</i> Remedy Is Available To Peoples Because Congress Has Not Established An Alternative Remedial Scheme And No “Special Factors” Exist That Would “Counsel Hesitation.” .....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Beattie v. Boeing Co.</i> , 43 F.3d 559 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) .....	11
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Fed. Bur. of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Nationsbank</i> , 188 F.3d 579 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991) .....	10
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	3, 11
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983).....	12
<i>DeVargas v. Mason &amp; Hanger-Silas Mason Co., Inc.</i> , 844 F.2d 714 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988) .....	4
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1971).....	6, 12
<i>Fletcher v. Rhode Island Hosp. Trust Nat'l Bank</i> , 496 F.2d 927 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1974).....	4, 5
<i>Gerena v. Puerto Rico Legal Services, Inc.</i> , 697 F.2d 447 (1st cir. 1983).....	4, 5
<i>Heinrich ex rel. Heinrich v. Sweet</i> , 62 F. Supp.2d 282 (D. Mass. 1999).....	4
<i>Jones v. Barry</i> , 33 Fed. Appx. 967 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co., Inc.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	1

<i>Malesko v. Correctional Services Corp.</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Rosborough v. Management &amp; Training Corp.</i> , 350 F.3d 459 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) .....	2
<i>Gerena v. Puerto Rico Legal Services, Inc.</i> , 697 F.2d 447 (1st cir. 1983).....	4
<i>Sarro v. Cornell Corrections, Inc.</i> , 248 F. Supp.2d 52 (D. R.I. 2003) .....	4
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988).....	12
<i>Showengerdt v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 823 F.2d 1328 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) .....	4, 12
<i>Smith v. Cochran</i> , 339 F.3d 1205 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) .....	2
<i>Street v. CCA</i> , 102 F.3d 810 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) .....	2
<i>Taylor v. Stewart</i> , 49 Fed. Appx. 262 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002).....	2
<i>Vector Research, Inc. v. Howard &amp; Howard Attorneys</i> , 76 F.3d 692 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) .....	3
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988).....	1
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992).....	9

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C § 1983 .....3, 6, 13
